
August 12, 2020 
ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES LAWSUIT AGAINST CAR DEALER FOR DECEPTIVE 

ADVERTISING PRACTICES 

Chicago — Attorney General Kwame Raoul filed a lawsuit against Skokie Motor Sales, Inc. operating as 
Sherman Dodge, for allegedly engaging in unfair and deceptive advertising and business practices. Sherman 
Dodge’s advertisements allegedly violated motor vehicle advertising regulations relating to sales events, 
trade-in values, discount substantiation, and advertised prices. 

In the lawsuit, filed in Cook County Circuit Court, Raoul alleges that Sherman Dodge’s ongoing deceptive 
practices have the potential to impact any Illinois consumer who purchases new or used vehicles from 
Sherman Dodge, as well as harm other dealerships across Illinois. 

“Sherman Dodge knowingly and repeatedly took advantage of people through deceptive advertising – even 
after entering into an agreement with the Attorney General’s office to stop using unlawful practices,” Raoul 
said. “I am committed to seeking enforcement against business and others who violate the law to take 
advantage of Illinois consumers.” 

Sherman Dodge is an authorized Chrysler, Jeep and Dodge dealer located in Skokie, Ill. The dealer 
advertises through various mediums including its own website, third-party websites, newspapers, and direct 
mailers. In October 2014, the Attorney General’s office opened an investigation into Sherman Dodge after 
receiving complaints from consumers who were unable to purchase vehicles advertised by the dealer. 
Consumers alleged that upon visiting Sherman Dodge to purchase a vehicle seen in advertisements, sales 
representatives would say the advertised vehicle was already sold, and would try to sell customers a 
different vehicle instead. Additionally, consumers alleged that they continued to see the same vehicle in 
advertisements for weeks following. 

Following the investigation, Sherman Dodge entered into an Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (AVC) with 
the Attorney General’s office in February 2016. Under the AVC, Sherman Dodge agreed to not sell a vehicle 
for more than the advertised price, advertise a vehicle that it has already sold or leased, guarantee a 
specific value for a trade-in vehicle, advertise a sale without reducing the selling price of vehicles listed in an 
advertisement by at least 5 percent, or include limited rebates in an advertised price. 

Raoul’s lawsuit alleges that Sherman Dodge has violated the AVC by continuing to engage in the illegal and 
deceptive activities prohibited by the AVC. The Attorney General alleges Sherman Dodge further violated the 
Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act by deceptively using fake checks and coupons 
in its advertisements, failing to disclose a consumer’s potential responsibility for negative equity on a trade-
in, failing to promptly pay off a loan on a traded-in vehicle, and advertising loan opportunities to those 
facing bankruptcy. 

In the lawsuit, Raoul is seeking to prohibit Sherman Dodge from engaging in acts or practices that violate 
the law, rescind all contracts entered into between Sherman Dodge and consumers by use of unlawful 
methods and require Sherman Dodge to pay full restitution to consumers. Raoul is also seeking a civil 
penalty of $50,000 per deceptive act or practice, with an additional $50,000 for each act or practice 
committed with the intent to defraud and an additional $10,000 for each act committed against a person 65 
years of age or older. 



Consumers who believe they have been a victim of deceptive advertising practices can file a complaint on 
the Attorney General’s website or by calling Raoul’s Consumer Fraud Hotline at 1-800-243-0618. 

Assistant Attorney General Jacob Gilbert is handling the case for Raoul’s Consumer Fraud Division. 

 

https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/File-A-Complaint/index
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 

ILLINOIS, 

 

Plaintiff, 

 

v. 

 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois 

Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge,  

 

Defendant. 

 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 20 CH _______ 

 

 

 

 

 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND OTHER RELIEF 

 Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. KWAME RAOUL, Attorney 

General of the State of Illinois, brings this action for injunctive relief against Defendant SKOKIE 

MOTOR SALES, INC.,  d/b/a SHERMAN DODGE (“Sherman Dodge”), for violations of the 

Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act (“Consumer Fraud Act”), 815 ILCS 

505/1 et seq., and the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations, 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.110 

et seq. 

I. NATURE OF THE CASE 

1. Sherman Dodge is a new and used automobile dealership that advertises itself as 

the “#1 Volume Dealer in Illinois!” Sherman Dodge engages in various unfair and deceptive 

advertising and transactional practices that harm both consumers and other dealerships in the 

State of Illinois. Sherman Dodge’s advertisements violated motor vehicle advertising regulations 

relating to sales events, trade-in values, discount substantiation, and advertised prices.   
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2. In 2016, Sherman Dodge entered into an Assurance of Voluntary Compliance 

(“AVC”) with the Office of the Illinois Attorney General. Under the AVC, Sherman Dodge 

agreed not to violate the Consumer Fraud Act by engaging in deceptive advertising and sales 

practices including by:  (1) selling a vehicle for more than the advertised price, (2) advertising a 

vehicle that it has already sold or leased, (3) guaranteeing a specific value for a trade-in vehicle, 

(4) advertising a sale without reducing the selling price of vehicles listed in an advertisement by 

at least 5%, and (5) including limited rebates in an advertised price. Sherman Dodge has violated 

each of these provisions of the 2016 AVC. 

3. Sherman Dodge has violated the Consumer Fraud Act by using illegal checks and 

coupons in its advertisements, failing to disclose a consumer’s potential responsibility for 

negative equity on a trade-in, failing to promptly pay off a loan on a traded-in vehicle, and 

advertising loan opportunities to those facing bankruptcy.  

4. Sherman Dodge is further violating the Consumer Fraud Act by violating the 

AVC by (1) selling a vehicle for more than the advertised price, (2) advertising a vehicle that it 

has already sold or leased, (3) guaranteeing a specific value for a trade-in vehicle, (4) advertising 

a sale without reducing the selling price of vehicles listed in an advertisement by at least 5%, and 

(5) including limited rebates in an advertised price.   

II. PUBLIC INTEREST 

5. The Illinois Attorney General believes this action to be in the public interest of the 

citizens of the State of Illinois and brings this lawsuit pursuant to the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 

ILCS 505/7(a). 
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III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

6. This action is brought for and on behalf of the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  

ILLINOIS, ex. rel. KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, pursuant to the 

provisions of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/1 et seq. 

7. Venue for this action properly lies in Cook County, Illinois, pursuant to Section 2-

101 and 2-102(a) of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-101, 735 ILCS 5/2- 

102(a), in that Sherman Dodge is doing business in Cook County, Illinois, and Cook County is 

the county of residence of the Sherman Dodge. 

IV. PARTIES 

8. Plaintiff, the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME RAOUL,  

Attorney General of the State of Illinois, is authorized to enforce the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 

ILCS 505/1 et seq. and the regulations promulgated thereunder. 

9. Sherman Dodge is an Illinois corporation with its principal place of business at 

7601 Skokie Boulevard, Skokie, in Cook County, Illinois.  

10. At all relevant times, Defendant acted under the assumed name Sherman Dodge.  

11. Sherman Dodge is an authorized Chrysler, Jeep, and Dodge dealer. 

12. For purposes of this Complaint for Injunctive and Other Relief (“Complaint”), 

any references to the acts and practices of Sherman Dodge shall mean that such acts and 

practices are by and through the acts of Sherman Dodge’s officers, members, owners, directors, 

representatives, employees, and/or other agents.  
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V. TRADE AND COMMERCE 

13. Subsection 1(f) of the Consumer Fraud Act defines “trade” and “commerce” as 

follows: 

The terms ‘trade’ and ‘commerce’ mean the advertising, offering for sale, 

sale, or distribution of any service and any property, tangible or intangible,  

real, personal, or mixed, and any other article, commodity, or thing of 

value wherever situated, and shall include any trade or commerce directly 

or indirectly affecting the people of this State. 815 ILCS 505/1(f). 

14. Sherman Dodge was at all times relevant to the complaint engaged in trade and 

commerce in the State of Illinois by advertising, offering for sale, and selling new and used 

vehicles in and from the State of Illinois. 

VI. DEFENDANT’S UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES 

15. As described below, in the course of trade or commerce in the State of Illinois, 

Sherman Dodge has engaged in acts or practices that violate Illinois law. Sherman Dodge’s 

conduct is ongoing and has the potential to impact any Illinois consumer who purchases new or 

used vehicles from Sherman Dodge. 

16. Since entering into the AVC with Sherman Dodge in February 2016, the Illinois 

Attorney General’s Office has received 121 consumer complaints against Sherman Dodge.  

A. Sherman Dodge’s 2016 AVC with the Illinois Attorney General 

17. In October 2014, the Office of the Illinois Attorney General opened an 

investigation into Sherman Dodge after receiving complaints from consumers who were unable 

to purchase vehicles advertised by Sherman Dodge.  

18. The consumers alleged that they visited Sherman Dodge’s dealership to purchase 

a vehicle they had seen in Sherman Dodge’s print advertisements. 
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19. The consumers alleged that Sherman Dodge told them it had already sold the 

vehicle in its print advertisement and offered to sell the consumers a different vehicle instead. 

This practice is commonly known in the auto industry as “Bait and Switch.”  

20. The consumers alleged that in the days or weeks after their visit to Sherman 

Dodge’s dealership, they continued to see the same vehicle in Sherman Dodge’s advertisements.  

21. As a result of the Office of the Illinois Attorney General’s investigation, in 

February 2016 Sherman Dodge entered into an AVC with the Office of the Illinois Attorney 

General, which provided that Sherman Dodge must refrain from engaging in certain advertising 

and sales practices. A true and accurate copy of the AVC is attached as Exhibit 1. 

22. Sherman Dodge has violated the February 2016 AVC by engaging in activities 

prohibited by the terms of the AVC and by Illinois law, as detailed below. 

B. Sherman Dodge’s Deceptive Advertising 

23. Sherman Dodge places advertisements into the stream of commerce for viewing 

by consumers through various mediums including its own website, third-party websites, 

newspapers, and direct mailers.  

24. Sherman Dodge maintains the websites http://www.shermandodge.com, 

http://www.shermandodgeillinois.com, and http://www.urapprovedcredit.com, where it 

advertises new and used vehicles for sale.  

25. Sherman Dodge also placed print advertisements approximately 5- to 7-days each 

week in either the Chicago Tribune newspaper or the Chicago Sun-Times newspaper. 

26. At the top of most of Sherman Dodge’s print advertisements, Sherman Dodge 

placed its name, and the statement “#1 Volume Dealer in Illinois.” See Sherman Dodge 

Advertisement of May 25, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times, attached as Exhibit 2. 
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27. The bottom of most of Sherman Dodge’s print advertisements contained Sherman 

Dodge’s address, phone number, a small map, and various disclosures. See Exhibit 2. 

28. The bottom of most of Sherman Dodge’s print advertisements also contained the 

statement, “Good Credit? Bad Credit? No Credit? No Money Down Program! Our Goal is 100% 

Approval! 400 Credit Scores Are Eligible to Drive!” and directed consumers to call an agent of 

Sherman Dodge. See Exhibit 2. 

29. The most prominent part of most of Sherman Dodge’s advertisements was a grid 

with 12-15 advertised vehicles. See Exhibit 2. 

30. Sherman Dodge identifies every vehicle in its print or online advertisements by its 

model year, model name, make, a list of features, stock number, manufacturer’s suggested retail 

price (MSRP), and a price lower than the MSRP referred to as the “Sherman Price.” See Exhibit 

2. 

1. Sherman Dodge Advertised Vehicles It Had Already Sold 

32. Sherman Dodge’s advertisements, both online and in print, typically include a 

stock number for each advertised vehicle.  

33. A stock number refers to the method a car dealer uses to track its vehicle 

inventory by assigning each vehicle on its lot a unique number. 

34. When a dealership advertises a price for a vehicle and lists the vehicle’s stock 

number, the dealership is generally limiting the advertised price to only that specific vehicle in 

its inventory.  

35. When a dealership limits an advertised price to a specific stock numbered vehicle, 

the dealership only has to honor the advertised price for the vehicle specifically advertised and 

can sell all other similar vehicles at any price it chooses.  
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36. The AVC that Sherman Dodge signed in February 2016 prohibits Sherman Dodge 

from advertising vehicles that have been previously sold or leased. See ¶ 24(d) of the AVC, 

attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.310.  

37. After entering into the AVC, Sherman Dodge continued to place print 

advertisements in both the Chicago Tribune and Chicago Sun-Times that advertised vehicles the 

dealership had already sold.  

38. Between May and July of 2017, Sherman Dodge advertised 9 different vehicles in 

its print advertisements for, on average, 9 days after Sherman Dodge had sold the vehicle. 

39. In at least one instance, Sherman Dodge advertised a vehicle in its print 

advertisement for 21 days after Sherman Dodge had sold the vehicle. 

40. If a consumer visited the car dealership during the time after the car was sold or 

leased and was still being advertised and asked to buy the advertised vehicle, the dealership 

would instead attempt to sell a similar vehicle to the consumer at a higher price. 

41. Sherman Dodge’s advertisements had the potential to entice consumers to visit 

Sherman Dodge’s dealership, instead of visiting a different dealership, with the hope of buying a 

vehicle that was no longer available for purchase. 

42. In addition to violating the 2016 AVC, Sherman Dodge’s advertisements 

misrepresented to consumers, with the intent that consumers rely on the misrepresentation, that 

Sherman Dodge had a specific vehicle available for purchase at a specific price even though 

Sherman Dodge had already sold that vehicle.  

2. Sherman Dodge Prevented Consumers from Purchasing the 

Vehicles in its Advertisements 

43. The AVC that Sherman Dodge signed in February 2016 prohibits Sherman Dodge 

from failing to make available to the public all vehicles described by its advertisements at the 
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advertised price. See ¶ 24(c) of the AVC, attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 

475.310. 

44. In at least 2 separate instances, Sherman Dodge failed to make available to a 

consumer an advertised vehicle even though Sherman Dodge had the vehicle in stock. See infra 

Consumer Illustrations of Zygmunt Sokolnicki and Dyrell Lee. 

45. After seeing Sherman Dodge’s print and online advertisements, at least 2 

consumers came to Sherman Dodge’s dealership to purchase a vehicle listed in its advertisement.  

46. The consumers requested to purchase a specific vehicle from Sherman Dodge’s 

advertisement for the price listed in the advertisement.  

47. Sherman Dodge told each consumer that the vehicle in its advertisement had been 

sold, and that no similar vehicle was available for that price, even though the advertised vehicle 

was still in stock and available for purchase.  

48. Sherman Dodge then attempted to sell the consumers a similar vehicle at a higher 

price.  

49. Sherman Dodge misrepresents to consumers, with the intent that consumers rely 

on that misrepresentation, that an advertised vehicle has already been sold even though Sherman 

Dodge still has the vehicle in stock. 

50. In addition to violating the 2016 AVC, Sherman Dodge misrepresents to 

consumers, with the intent that consumers rely on the misrepresentation, in its advertisements 

that it is offering a specific vehicle for purchase at a specific price and then fails to make that 

vehicle available for purchase, lying to the consumers about the availability of the vehicle. 
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3. Sherman Dodge Advertised the Same Vehicle at Two Different 

Prices 

51. Every vehicle that appeared in Sherman Dodge’s print advertisements also 

appeared on Sherman Dodge’s websites. 

52. The 2016 AVC requires that Sherman Dodge sell or lease all advertised vehicles 

to consumers for the lowest advertised price, regardless of whether or not consumers knew of the 

advertised price. See ¶ 24(c) of the AVC, attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 

475.310. 

53. Sherman Dodge advertised the same vehicles with one price in its print 

advertisements and a different price in its online advertisements.  

54. For example, on at least 15 different dates, Sherman Dodge advertised a new 

2017 Jeep Grand Cherokee Laredo with stock number 172327 for $25,490 online and $28,500 in 

its print advertisements.  

55. Sherman Dodge’s print advertisement for the 2017 Jeep Grand Cherokee Laredo 

with stock number 172327 misrepresented to consumers the price at which Sherman Dodge was 

required to sell or lease the vehicle. 

56. Similarly, on at least 6 different dates, Sherman Dodge advertised a Ram 

ProMaster City Wagon Tradesman Van with stock number 171825 for $19,999 online and 

$17,336 in its print advertisements.  

57. Sherman Dodge’s online advertisement for the Ram ProMaster City Wagon 

Tradesman Van with stock number 171825 misrepresented to consumers the price at which 

Sherman Dodge was required to sell or lease the vehicle. 
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58. Sherman Dodge’s practice of advertising a vehicle at two different prices 

misrepresented to consumers, with the intent that consumers rely on the misrepresentation, the 

price for which Sherman Dodge was obligated to sell or lease the vehicle. 

4. Sherman Dodge Advertised the Same Vehicles with Two Different 

MSRPs 

59. Sherman Dodge’s online and print advertisements almost always included an 

MSRP for each advertised vehicle. 

60. The MSRP is a price that the automaker suggests for a specific vehicle and 

typically reflects which options are pre-installed in a vehicle, such as a sunroof, power windows, 

a particular engine or transmission, or leather seats. 

61. In most of Sherman Dodge’s advertisements, Sherman Dodge advertises its prices 

as a savings off of the MSRP, often using the phrase, “SAVE $9,190 OFF MSRP,” for example. 

62. In several instances, Sherman Dodge advertised the same vehicle with one MSRP 

in its print advertisements and a different MSRP in its online advertisements. 

63. For example, on at least 16 different dates, Sherman Dodge advertised a new 

2017 Jeep Renegade with stock number 172181 with an MSRP of $24,120 in its print 

advertisements and with an MSRP of $24,970 online. 

64. On at least 10 different dates, Sherman Dodge advertised a new Ram 1500 

Regular Cab with stock number 170204 with an MSRP of $28,592 in its print advertisements and 

with an MSRP of $29,725 online. 

65. Sherman Dodge, by advertising the same vehicle with two different MSRPs, 

misrepresented to consumers, with the intent that consumers rely on that misrepresentation, the 

value of the advertised vehicle. 
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66. Sherman Dodge, by advertising the same vehicle with two different MSRPs, 

misrepresented to consumers, with the intent that consumers rely on that misrepresentation, the 

amount of savings off the MSRP offered by Sherman Dodge’s advertised price.  

5. Sherman Dodge Sold Vehicles for More than the Advertised Price 

67. Sherman Dodge advertised vehicles in both print and online advertisements with a 

corresponding stock number to specifically identify the vehicle and a sales price for each vehicle. 

68. Section 475.310 of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations requires 

that all consumers be able to purchase all advertised vehicles at their advertised price. 14 Ill. 

Adm. Code 475.310.  

69. The AVC that Sherman Dodge signed in February 2016 states that Sherman 

Dodge is prohibited from selling or leasing vehicles for more than the advertised price. See ¶ 

24(c) of the AVC, attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.310. 

70. Under the AVC, Sherman Dodge must sell or lease all advertised vehicles to 

consumers for the lowest advertised price, regardless of whether or not consumers knew of the 

advertised price. See ¶ 24(c) of the AVC, attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 

475.310. 

71. In at least 8 instances, Sherman Dodge sold a vehicle at a price that exceeded both 

the online and print price advertised for that specific vehicle on the date of the sale.  

72. For example, from at least May 23, 2017 to June 5, 2017, Sherman Dodge 

advertised in the Chicago Tribune a 2017 Jeep Cherokee Sport with stock number 172413 for 

$17,966.  

73. From at least May 23, 2017 to May 30, 2017, Sherman Dodge advertised the 

same 2017 Jeep Cherokee Sport with stock number 172413 on its website, 

www.shermandodge.com, for $20,285. 
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74. On May 29, 2017, Sherman Dodge sold the 2017 Jeep Cherokee Sport with stock 

number 172413 to a consumer for $28,506.85. 

75. Similarly, from at least May 23, 2017 to June 5, 2017, Sherman Dodge advertised 

a 2017 Chrysler 200 with stock number 170707 in the Chicago Tribune for $12,985. 

76. On May 24, 2017, Sherman Dodge advertised the same 2017 Chrysler 200 with 

stock number 170707 on its website, www.shermandodge.com, for $18,205. 

77. On May 24, 2017, Sherman Dodge sold the 2017 Chrysler 200 with stock number 

170707 to a consumer for $18,840. 

6. Sherman Dodge Advertised a Sale without Lowering Prices 

78. Sherman Dodge placed advertisements in the Chicago Tribune and the Chicago 

Sun-Times that advertised “sales” events. 

79. Section 475.370 of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations prohibits 

automobile dealerships from advertising a “sale” or other similar term implying a price savings 

unless the dealership has reduced its advertised prices by a “reasonable amount.” 14 Ill. Adm. 

Code 475.370. 

80. The AVC that Sherman Dodge signed in February 2016 states that Sherman 

Dodge is prohibited from using the words “sale” or “sales event” in an advertisement unless the 

current selling price of any vehicle listed in the advertisement is reduced by at least 5% from the 

vehicle’s former price. See ¶ 27 of the AVC, attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 

475.370. 

81. Even though Sherman Dodge’s advertisements touted “sales events,” Sherman 

Dodge did not lower any of its advertised prices for vehicles it had advertised prior to the sales 

event. 
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82. For example, between May 22, 2017 and May 31, 2017, Sherman Dodge placed 

advertisements in the Chicago Sun-Times and the Chicago Tribune stating that the dealership 

was having a “Memorial Day Sales Event.” See Exhibit 2. 

83. An example of Sherman Dodge’s May 25, 2017 advertisement is attached as 

Exhibit 2 and an image of the “sales” announcement appears below (circle added): 

 

84. In addition, between May 26, 2017 and May 31, 2017, Sherman Dodge’s 

advertisements in the Chicago Sun-Times and the Chicago Tribune stated that the dealership was 

having a “72-Hour Super Sale” in addition to the “Memorial Day Sales Event.” See Sherman 

Dodge Advertisement of May 26, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times, attached as Exhibit 3. 

85. An example of Sherman Dodge’s May 26, 2017 advertisement is attached as 

Exhibit 3 and an image of the “sales” announcement appears below: 
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86. The advertisements with the words “72-Hour Super Sale” contained the same 

vehicles, with the same stock numbers, at the same prices, and with the same financing offers as 

the advertisements in the days preceding the “72-Hour Super Sale” advertisement.  See Exhibits 

2 and 3. 

87. Between June 1, 2017 and June 16, 2017, Sherman Dodge placed advertisements 

in the Chicago Sun-Times and the Chicago Tribune that did not mention any special sales events.  

See Sherman Dodge Advertisement of June 16, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times, attached as Exhibit 4. 

88. On June 19, 2017, Sherman Dodge advertised in the Chicago Sun-Times that the 

dealership was having a “June Sales Drive!” See Sherman Dodge Advertisement of June 19, 

2017, Chicago Sun-Times, attached as Exhibit 5. 

89. An example of Sherman Dodge’s June 19, 2017 advertisement is attached as 

Exhibit 5 and an image of the “sales” announcement appears below: 

 

90.  Sherman Dodge’s June 19, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times advertisement contained 

the exact same stock numbered vehicles for sale at identical prices as advertised between June 1, 

2017, and June 16, 2017. See Exhibits 4 and 5. 

91. The only substantive difference between the June 19, 2017, advertisement and the 

June 1, 2017, through June 16, 2017, advertisements was the color scheme and illustrations, the 
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arrangement of the vehicles in the advertisement, and the words “June Sales Drive!” See Exhibits 

4 and 5. 

7. Sherman Dodge Advertised a Price Comparison without Substantiation 

92. When advertising vehicles both on the internet and in print publications, Sherman 

Dodge often includes terms in its advertisements that compare Sherman Dodge’s current price to 

a higher price, such as an MSRP.  

93. Section 475.360 of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations prohibits 

automobile dealerships from advertising a price comparison between a current selling price and a 

higher price unless the advertisement includes a basis for that price comparison. 14 Ill. Adm. 

Code 475.360. 

94. Section 475.210 of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations prohibits 

automobile dealerships from advertising an offer to sell a vehicle without disclosing all materials 

terms and conditions relating to the offer. 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.210. 

95. On several occasions, Sherman Dodge advertised that a price reflected a savings 

off of a higher price without identifying the source of the higher price or the terms and 

conditions related to obtaining the savings advertised.  

96. On December 10, 2016, and December 11, 2016, Sherman Dodge placed an 

advertisement in the Chicago Sun-Times for a “Brand New” 2015 Dodge Caravan SE Plus with 

stock number 152006 for $30,900. See Sherman Dodge Advertisement of December 10, 2016, 

Chicago Sun-Times, attached as Exhibit 6. 

97. Immediately above the price and below the make and model description for the 

advertised vehicle, Sherman Dodge placed the words “SAVE OVER $12,000!” See Exhibit 6. 
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98. An example of Sherman Dodge’s December 10, 2016 advertisement is attached as 

Exhibit 6 and an image of the price comparison appears below (circle added):

 

99. Sherman Dodge’s advertisement failed to identify the price on which it based its 

claimed savings of $12,000.  

100. Sherman Dodge’s advertisement failed to provide terms or conditions relating to 

the savings advertised. 

8. Sherman Dodge Included Limited Rebates in its Advertised Prices 

101. Most vehicle manufacturers offer certain rebates and incentives in connection 

with the sale or lease of a vehicle. 

102. For example, a vehicle manufacturer may offer an extra savings of $500 to all 

customers who purchase a certain make and model in a given month. 

103. In addition to rebates or incentives that are made available to all consumers who 

purchase a certain vehicle at a certain time, manufacturers also offer incentives or rebates to a 

limited set of customers who meet certain qualifications. 

104. For example, many vehicle manufacturers offer rebates for veterans or recent 

college graduates. 
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105. Section 475.530(c) of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations 

prohibits automobile dealerships from advertising a price in which limited rebates have been 

deducted. 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.530. 

106. The AVC that Sherman Dodge signed in February 2016 also prohibited Sherman 

Dodge from including limited rebates in any of its advertised prices. See ¶ 25 of the AVC, 

attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.530. 

107. Sherman Dodge advertised prices online that were reduced by limited rebates. 

108. In at least two instances, consumers attempted to purchase advertised vehicles at 

the advertised prices but were told they had to pay more because the advertised prices included 

limited rebates, in violation of the 2016 AVC and Section 475.530(c) of the Illinois Motor 

Vehicle Advertising Regulations. See infra Consumer Illustrations of Darryl Brisker and David 

Enciso. 

9. Sherman Dodge Advertised a Specific Trade-in Allowance and 

Offered Coupons  

109. In addition to online and newspaper advertisements, Sherman Dodge advertises 

through mailings tailored to specific consumers.  

110. On several occasions, Sherman Dodge sent out mailers to consumers inviting 

them to trade in their current vehicles as part of their purchase of a different vehicle from 

Sherman Dodge. 

111. When a consumer trades in a vehicle, a dealership typically inspects the vehicle 

and then assigns it a value, or trade-in allowance, which is then deducted from the consumer’s 

purchase price.  
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112. Section 475.540 of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations prohibits 

automobile dealerships from advertising or offering a specific trade-in allowance or a range of 

amounts for a traded-in vehicle. 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.540. 

113. The AVC that Sherman Dodge signed in February 2016 also prohibited Sherman 

Dodge from offering or advertising a specific trade-in amount or range of amounts for a trade-in. 

See ¶ 26 of the AVC, attached as Exhibit 1. See also 14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.540. 

114. On or about January 2017, Sherman Dodge sent out mailers for a “‘Trade In 

Trade Up’ Sales Event.” See Sherman Dodge January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up” Mailer, 

attached as Exhibit 7. 

115. The January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up’ Sales Event” mailers advertised a specific 

trade-in allowance to consumers. See Exhibit 7. 

116. In Sherman Dodge’s January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up” mailers, Sherman Dodge 

advertised to at least one specific consumer that the consumer would “save up to an 

ADDTITIONAL $3,000* when you trade in your vehicle!” (emphasis included in the original) 

and included an image of a check for $3,000. See Exhibit 7. 

117. An example of Sherman Dodge’s “Trade In Trade Up” mailer is attached as 

Exhibit 7 and an image of the additional savings portion appears below: 
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118. On, or about, March 2017, Sherman Dodge sent a direct mailer to consumers 

advertising a “Key Exchange Event.” See Sherman Dodge March 2017 “Key Exchange Event” 

Mailer, attached as Exhibit 8. 

119. The March 2017 “Key Exchange Event” mailer advertised a specific trade-in 

allowance to consumers. See Exhibit 8. 

120. In the direct mailer, Sherman Dodge stated that it was offering a “$5,000 

Appraisal Enhancement.” See Exhibit 8. 

121. In the same March 2017 direct mailer, Sherman Dodge stated, “We are willing to 

offer you $5,000 above market value for your vehicle.” See Exhibit 8. 
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122. An example of Sherman Dodge’s March 2017 “Key Exchange Event” mailer is 

attached as Exhibit 8 and an image of the additional savings portion appears below:

 

 

123. Section 2J.1 of the Consumer Fraud Act states that “no coupon shall be offered in 

connection with any retail sale of a motor vehicle.” 815 ILCS 505/2J.1. 

124. Sherman Dodge’s March 2017 “Key Exchange Event” mailer states that the 

consumer, by receiving the mailer, has been specifically invited to receive “special prices.” See 

Exhibit 8. 

125. Sherman Dodge’s March 2017 “Key Exchange Event” mailer also included an 

“Appraisal Enhancement Voucher” for $5,000. See Exhibit 8. 

126. An example of Sherman Dodge’s March 2017 “Key Exchange Event” mailer is 

attached as Exhibit 8 and an image of the “Appraisal Enhancement Voucher” appears below: 
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127. The mailer, by operating as an offer to receive an invitation-only price and by 

including a voucher to present to the dealership in order to obtain that price, operates as a coupon 

in connection with the retail sale of a vehicle. 

10. Sherman Dodge Included a Fake Check in their Advertisements 

without Proper Disclosures 

128. At the bottom of Sherman Dodge’s January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up” mailer, 

Sherman Dodge included an image of a check for $3,000. See Exhibit 7. 

129. Section 2X of the Consumer Fraud Act prohibits any business from distributing 

any advertisement with a simulated check unless the business prints the words “This is not a 

Check” on the front and back of the simulated check. 

130. An example of Sherman Dodge’s January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up” mailer is 

attached as Exhibit 7 and an image of the check portion appears below: 
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131. The check appears authentic, in the standard shape of a check, with a patterned 

background, and a series of numbers to indicate an account number and routing number. See 

Exhibit 7. 

132. The check is made out to the consumer and contains a signature of a 

representative of Sherman Dodge. See Exhibit 7. 

133. The check does not contain the words, “This is not a check,” on either the front or 

back. 

134. The check also operates as a coupon by inviting a specific consumer to obtain a 

discount of $3,000 toward the retail purchase of a motor vehicle. 

11. Sherman Dodge’s Advertisement Fails to Disclose Consumers’ 

Responsibility for Negative Equity on Trade-Ins 

135. Sherman Dodge, in the process of advertising, offering for sale, and selling motor 

vehicles, encouraged consumers to trade in their current vehicle as part of their purchase of a 

new vehicle.  

136. Many consumers who trade in a vehicle in conjunction with their purchase of a 

vehicle have an unpaid loan on the vehicle. 
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137. In many instances, the amount of the unpaid loan on the vehicle being traded in 

exceeds the value of the vehicle. 

138. The difference between the amount of the unpaid loan and the value of the vehicle 

is often referred to as negative equity. 

139. When a consumer trades in a vehicle that has negative equity, the amount of the 

negative equity is often rolled into or added to the cost of the new purchase.  

140. Sherman Dodge omitted from its advertisements that consumers may be 

responsible for any negative equity on a trade-in vehicle.  

141. Sherman Dodge’s January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up” direct mailer stated that the 

dealership will help consumers terminate their loan regardless of how much a consumer owed on 

his trade-in vehicle and that the consumer could have an even lower payment after trading the 

vehicle in and purchasing a new car. See Exhibit 7. 

142. An example of Sherman Dodge’s January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up” mailer is 

attached as Exhibit 7 and an image of the text referring to a consumer’s payments after trading-in 

a vehicle appears below:  
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143. Sherman Dodge’s January 2017 “Trade In Trade Up” direct mailer failed to 

disclose that a consumer may still be responsible for any negative equity on their trade-in and 

that the amount of the negative equity may be rolled into or added to the purchase of their new 

vehicle.  

144. Sherman Dodge, by advertising that the dealership will terminate a consumer’s 

loan no matter what the consumer owes, omitted the material fact, with the intent that the 

consumer rely on the omission, that the consumer will still be responsible for any negative equity 

in the traded-in vehicle and that the amount of negative equity may be rolled into or added to the 

purchase of their new vehicle. 

145. Sherman Dodge, by advertising that the dealership will terminate the consumer’s 

loan no matter what the consumer owes, misrepresented to the consumer, with the intent that the 

consumer rely on the misrepresentation, that when the consumer trades-in his vehicle Sherman 

Dodge will terminate his responsibility for the balance of the loan on the trade-in, even though if 
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the dealership values the consumer’s traded-in vehicle for less than the balance of the loan and 

thus will roll the remaining balance into the consumer’s new loan for the purchase of a new 

vehicle. 

12. Sherman Dodge Advertised Free Gifts in Connection with the 

Purchase or Lease of a Vehicle 

146. In or around November 2018, Sherman Dodge advertised on its website a “96 

Hour Mega Black Friday Sale.” See Sherman Dodge November 2018 “96 Hour Mega Black 

Friday Sale” Online Advertisement, attached as Exhibit 9. 

147. Section 475.590 of the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations prohibits 

dealerships from advertising or offering free gifts in connection with the purchase of a vehicle. 

14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.590. 

148. As part of the “96 Hour Mega Black Friday Sale” advertisement, Sherman Dodge 

stated that the dealership was offering “Giveaways” including “Big Screen TV’s,” Xboxes, 

iPads, and Apple Watches. See Exhibit 9. 
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149. An example of Sherman Dodge’s “96 Hour Mega Black Friday Sale” 

advertisement is attached as Exhibit 9 and appears below:

 

150. Sherman Dodge’s “96 Hour Mega Black Friday Sale” advertisement offers free 

gifts to consumers in connection with the purchase of a vehicle. 

13. Sherman Dodge Advertises Loans to Bankrupts 

151. Sherman Dodge, through its website, www.urapprovedcredit.com, invites 

consumers to shop for new and used vehicles and offers to help consumers obtain financing for 

their purchase.  
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152. Illinois prohibits businesses from stating or implying in an advertisement that a 

person who has been adjudicated a bankrupt will receive a loan or extension of credit. 815 ILCS 

185/1. 

153. Sherman Dodge’s website, www.urapprovedcredit.com, contains the following 

language, “With our lender network offering low rates, fast approvals, instant and flexible terms 

for the car loans for your new or used or vehicles, there is not a better option on the internet for 

your next car financing needs except U R Approved. If past credit problems are keeping you 

from driving the car you need, then help could be just a click away. Bankruptcy, Divorced, Slow 

Credit, No Credit ... NO PROBLEM!” 

154. Sherman Dodge, through its website www.urapprovedcredit.com, advertises 

specifically to people with bad credit, including individuals who have been adjudged a bankrupt. 

C. Sherman Dodge Failed to Promptly Satisfy a Lien on a Traded-in Vehicle 

155. Sherman Dodge, in the process of advertising, offering for sale, and selling motor 

vehicles, accepted trade-in vehicles from consumers as payment toward the price of a vehicle 

purchase. 

156. Often, these consumers had an unpaid loan balance on their trade-in vehicle, 

secured by a lien against the title for the vehicle. 

157. Sherman Dodge gave consumers a trade-in allowance toward their new purchase 

for the value of the vehicle being traded in. 

158. Sherman Dodge deducts from the trade-in allowance any amount owed on the 

traded-in vehicles. 
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159. As part of the purchase of a vehicle from Sherman Dodge, consumers signed 

paperwork transferring ownership of the traded-in vehicle to Sherman Dodge and surrendered 

physical possession of the traded-in vehicle to Sherman Dodge. 

160. As part of the consumer’s purchase, Sherman Dodge is required to satisfy the lien 

on the traded-in vehicle within 21 days. 815 ILCS 505/2ZZ. 

161. In at least one instance, Sherman Dodge did not satisfy the lien on a traded-in 

vehicle until 50 days after the consumer traded-in the vehicle. See infra Consumer Illustration of 

Juliette Syas. 

162. As a result of Sherman Dodge’s failure to promptly satisfy the lien on the traded-

in vehicle, the consumer had to make an additional payment of $2,252 toward the loan for that 

vehicle. 

VII. CONSUMER ILLUSTRATIONS 

163. Since entering into the AVC with Sherman Dodge in February 2016, the Office of 

the Attorney General has received 121 complaints from consumers relating to the business 

practices of Sherman Dodge. The unlawful conduct of Sherman Dodge is ongoing and 

continuous. Therefore, any examples of specific consumer experiences are illustrations and 

should not be construed as the only instances in which an Illinois consumer was harmed or could 

potentially be harmed by Sherman Dodge. Plaintiff reserves the right to introduce evidence of 

other instances of Sherman Dodge’s unfair or deceptive acts or practices alleged herein, 

including those pertaining to consumers other than those who have complained to the Office of 

the Attorney General.  

A. Mr. Zygmunt Sokolnicki – Failure to Honor Advertised Price/Bait and Switch 
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164. On at least 30 dates between May 23, 2017 and July 17, 2017, Sherman Dodge 

placed an advertisement in the Chicago Tribune for a 2017 Dodge Caravan, with a stock number 

of 170920, at a price of $16,900. 

165. The 2017 Dodge Caravan with a stock number of 170920 was the only Dodge 

Caravan advertised by Sherman Dodge in the Chicago Tribune between May 23, 2017 and July 

17, 2017. 

166. In June 2017, consumer Zygmunt Sokolnicki saw Sherman Dodge’s 

advertisement in the Chicago Tribune for a Dodge Caravan for $16,900. 

167. In June 2017, Mr. Sokolnicki visited Sherman Dodge and asked to purchase the 

Dodge Caravan listed in Sherman Dodge’s Chicago Tribune Advertisement for $16,900.  

168. While at Sherman Dodge’s dealership in June 2017, Sherman Dodge told Mr. 

Sokolnicki that the advertisement was a few days old and that the vehicle advertised had already 

been sold. 

169. The sales representative then offered to sell Mr. Sokolnicki other 2017 Dodge 

Caravans for two to three thousand dollars more than the Dodge Caravan in Sherman Dodge’s 

advertisement.    

170. The 2017 Dodge Caravan with stock number 170920 was available for purchase 

by Mr. Sokolnicki when he visited Sherman Dodge in June 2017.  

171. Sherman Dodge did not sell the 2017 Dodge Caravan with the stock number 

170920 until on or around July 14, 2017. 

B. Mr. Darryl Brisker – Sale of Vehicle for More than the Advertised Price, Limited 

Rebates in Advertised Price, Failure to include Terms and Conditions 
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172. On February 14, 2019, consumer Darryl Brisker saw an advertisement on 

Sherman Dodge’s website for a 2018 Jeep Renegade with a discount of approximately $9,000 off 

the MSRP. 

173. On February 15, 2019, Sherman Dodge advertised the 2018 Jeep Renegade with 

stock number 189206 for sale for $15,547, after a discount of $9,023 off the MSRP of $24,570. 

See Sherman Dodge February 15, 2019 online advertisement of the 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport 

Stock #189206, as pulled from Google Web cache on March 14, 2019, attached as Exhibit 10. 

174. On February 15, 2019, Mr. Brisker visited Sherman Dodge’s dealership to 

purchase a 2018 Jeep Renegade.  

175. An example of Sherman Dodge’s February 15, 2019 online advertisement of the 

2018 Jeep Renegade Sport Stock #189206, attached as Exhibit 10, appears below: 
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176. Sherman Dodge’s February 15, 2019 online advertisement of the 2018 Jeep 

Renegade Sport with stock number 189206 does not provide any terms or conditions for the 

$9,023 discount included in the advertisement. See Exhibit 10. 

177. On February 15, 2019, Sherman Dodge sold the 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport with 

stock number 189206 to Mr. Brisker for $33,147.47 with $5,500 in rebates. See Darryl Brisker 

Contract to Purchase 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport, attached as Exhibit 11. 

178. After deducting the rebates, Mr. Brisker paid $27,647.47 for the 2018 Jeep 

Renegade Sport with stock number 189206, $12,100.47 more than the price advertised on 

Sherman Dodge’s website on the date of his purchase. See Exhibits 10 and 11. 

179. On February 25, 2019, Mr. Brisker filed a complaint with the Office of the Illinois 

Attorney General about his purchase of the 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport with stock number 

189206 from Sherman Dodge. 

180. On March 18, 2019, the Office of the Illinois Attorney General forwarded the 

complaint on to Sherman Dodge for a response, as part of its informal complaint mediation 

process between the consumer and the business.  

181. On March 18, 2019, Sherman Dodge responded to the consumer complaint by 

sending, attached to an email, a letter to our office that stated, in part:  

The Numbers Mr. Brisker has referred to are false. The price of 

the vehicle was $33,147.47; we gave Mr. Brisker $9,500 for his 

Gross Trade in Allowance which brings the price down to 

$23,647.47. Mr. Brisker qualified for $5,500 in rebates. Which 

brings the price to $18,147.47? Mr Brisker needed to pay for taxes, 

title and license as well. After taxes, title and license the total was 

$20,839.30. (As shown on buyers guide). . .  

 

See Response to Complaint 2019-CONSL- 91264, attached as Exhibit 12. 
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182. On March 26, 2019, Sherman Dodge, in a subsequent response to 

the Office of the Illinois Attorney General, refunded to Mr. Brisker the $12,100.47 

he paid above the advertised price for his 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport. 

C. Mr. David Enciso – Limited Rebates in Advertised Prices 

183. In or around December 2017, consumer David Enciso saw an advertisement for a 

2017 Jeep Renegade with stock number 173132 on Sherman Dodge’s website, 

www.shermandodge.com. 

184. In or around December 2017, Mr. Enciso sent an email to Sherman Dodge 

requesting information about a 2017 Jeep Renegade with stock number 173132. 

185. On or about December 26, 2017, Sherman Dodge emailed Mr. Enciso confirming 

that the advertised vehicle was available for $23,132. 

186. On or about December 30, 2017, Mr. Enciso visited Sherman Dodge to purchase 

the 2017 Jeep Renegade with stock number 173132. 

187. During his visit to the dealership, Sherman Dodge told Mr. Enciso that he could 

not purchase the vehicle for the advertised price of $23,132 because he did not qualify for all of 

the rebates included in the price.  

188. Specifically, Sherman Dodge told Mr. Enciso that he could not purchase the 

vehicle at the advertised price because he was not a farmer, recent graduate, member of the 

military, or retired. 

189. On or about, January 1, 2018, Mr. Enciso filed a complaint with the Office of the 

Illinois Attorney General about his inability to purchase a vehicle at the advertised price from 

Sherman Dodge. 
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190. On or about January 11, 2018, the Office of the Illinois Attorney General 

forwarded the complaint on to Sherman Dodge for a response, as part of its informal complaint 

mediation process between the consumer and the business.  

191. On or about January 11, 2018, Sherman Dodge responded to the consumer 

complaint by sending, attached to an email, a letter to our office that stated: “All prices online 

include all available rebates and incentives. Some may require quilifications [sic]. We do 

apologize for any misunderstanding or miscommunication via email. We do our best to give our 

customers all the savings we can.” See Response to Complaint 2018-CONSL- 66491, attached as 

Exhibit 13.  However, regardless of any misunderstanding or miscommunication, it is a violation 

of law and of the terms of the AVC to advertise a sales price that includes a limited rebate. 

D. Ms. Juliette Syas – Failure to Pay Off a Traded-in Vehicle within 21 Days 

192. On or about April 5, 2017, Juliette Syas, a senior citizen, went to Sherman 

Dodge’s vehicle dealership to purchase a vehicle.   

193. At the time of her visit to Sherman Dodge’s dealership, Ms. Syas owned a 2007 

Jeep Grand Cherokee.  

194. At the time of her visit to Sherman Dodge’s dealership, Ms. Syas had an 

outstanding loan of $22,700 from Alphera Financial Services, secured by a lien on the 2007 Jeep 

Grand Cherokee. 

195. While at the dealership, Ms. Syas decided to purchase a used 2014 Mercedes 

E350. 

196. As part of her purchase of the 2014 Mercedes E350, Ms. Syas traded in her 2007 

Jeep Grand Cherokee. 
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197. Sherman Dodge gave Ms. Syas a trade-in allowance of $19,000 for her 2007 Jeep 

Grand Cherokee.  See Juliette Syas Contract to Purchase 2014 Mercedes E350, attached as 

Exhibit 14.  

198. The trade-in allowance went to pay down the $22,700 balance on her loan, 

however, there remained a $3,700 loan balance on her loan secured by the traded in Jeep Grand 

Cherokee. See Exhibit 14. 

199. The $3,700 of negative equity was added to her purchase of the 2014 Mercedes 

E350. See Exhibit 14. 

200. As part of the purchase, Sherman Dodge agreed to pay off the outstanding loan 

secured by a lien on the 2007 Jeep Grand Cherokee. 

201. Sherman Dodge failed to promptly pay off the outstanding loan secured by a lien 

on the 2007 Jeep Grand Cherokee within 21 days. 

202. After trading in the 2007 Jeep Grand Cherokee, Ms. Syas received two overdue 

notices from Alphera Financial Service regarding outstanding payments due on the vehicle. 

203. In order to prevent damage to her credit, Ms. Syas paid $2,252.00 to Alphera 

Financial Service for the 2007 Jeep Grand Cherokee she had already traded in to Sherman 

Dodge. 

204. After receiving the notices from Alphera, Ms. Syas called Sherman Dodge who 

promised to pay off the loan promptly, but then delayed doing so. 

205. On one occasion, Christopher Syas, Ms. Syas’ son, visited Sherman Dodge to 

demand that it pay off Ms. Syas’ loan. 

206. On or about May 12, 2017, Ms. Syas filed a consumer complaint with the Office 

of the Illinois Attorney General. 
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207. On or about May 24, 2017, Plaintiff reached out to Sherman Dodge to inform it of 

Ms. Syas’ complaint.  

208. On or about May 25, 2017, approximately 50 days after Ms. Syas traded in her 

2007 Jeep Grand Cherokee, Sherman Dodge paid off the loan secured by a lien on the traded-in 

vehicle.    

E. Dyrell Lee – Failure to Sell Advertised Vehicle/Bait and Switch 

209. In or around mid-July 2018, consumer Dyrell Lee saw an advertisement on 

television for Sherman Dodge. 

210. In or around mid-July 2018, Ms. Lee called the phone number in the 

advertisement and spoke with Sherman Dodge. 

211. Sherman Dodge told Ms. Lee to check its website for any cars that might interest 

her and sent Ms. Lee a text message with a link to www.urapprovedcredit.com. 

212. In or around mid-July 2018 after visiting Sherman Dodge’s website, Ms. Lee 

called Sherman Dodge and asked about two vehicles she had seen on the website: a used 2015 

Jeep Compass with stock number JM0024 advertised for $9,990 and a used 2008 Audi Q7 with 

stock number 187440A advertised for $11,995.  

213. Sherman Dodge confirmed over the phone that both the 2015 Jeep Compass and 

the 2008 Audi Q7 were in stock and available for purchase. 

214. On or about July 14, 2018, Ms. Lee visited Sherman Dodge and asked to see the 

2015 Jeep Compass and the 2008 Audi Q7. 

215. Sherman Dodge told Ms. Lee that she could not purchase either vehicle. 

216. Sherman Dodge instead only offered to sell Ms. Lee a 2015 Nissan Sentra for 

$12,134. 
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217. Sherman Dodge continued to advertise both the 2015 Jeep Compass and the 2008 

Audi Q7 on its website, www.urapprovedcredit.com, through at least July 23, 2018.  

218. Sherman Dodge ultimately sold the 2015 Jeep Compass in or around September 

2018 and the 2008 Audi Q7 in or around August 2018. 

 

VIII. RELEVANT STATUTES 

219. Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act provides: 

Unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or 

practices, including but not limited to the use or employment of any 

deception fraud, false pretense, false promise, misrepresentation or 

the concealment, suppression or omission of any material fact, with 

intent that others rely upon the concealment, suppression or 

omission of such material fact, or the use or employment of any 

practice described in Section 2 of the “Uniform Deceptive Trade 

Practices Act”, approved August 5, 1965 [815 ILCS 510/2], in the 

conduct of any trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful 

whether any person has in fact been misled, deceived or damaged 

thereby. In construing this section consideration shall be given to the 

interpretations of the Federal Trade Commission and the federal 

courts relating to Section 5(a) of the Federal Trade Commission Act.     

815 ILCS 505/2       

220. Section 6.1 of the Consumer Fraud Act provides in part: 

Evidence of a violation of an Assurance of Voluntary Compliance 

shall be prima facie evidence of a violation of this Act in any 

subsequent proceeding brought by the Attorney General against the 

alleged violator. 

 

815 ILCS 505/6.1 

 

221. Section 2J.1 of the Consumer Fraud Act provides: 

Any retail seller, or motor vehicle dealer within the meaning of 

Chapter 5 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, who publishes or issues 
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coupons for use by consumers in the purchase of specific items of 

merchandise in the retail outlet of the seller, or established place of 

business, and represents that presentation of a coupon permits the 

purchase of a specific item of merchandise for less than the regular 

price shall clearly state (a) the discount or (b) the fact that the coupon 

featured price is a “sale” price to which the presenter is entitled. No 

coupon shall be offered in connection with any retail sale of a motor 

vehicle. 

 

  815 ILCS 505/2J.1 

 

222. Section 2X of the Consumer Fraud Act provides:  

It is an unlawful practice for any person to promote or advertise any 

business, product or interest in property by means of distributing 

documents designed to simulate checks or other negotiable 

instruments unless such instrument has printed upon both its front 

and back, the following statement: “This is not a Check”. However, 

it is not an unlawful practice under this Section for a person to 

distribute for commercial purposes a sample or specimen of a check 

or other instrument which is used to solicit orders for the sale of 

that instrument and which is clearly marked as a non-negotiable 

sample or specimen. 

 

 815 ILCS 505/2X 

223. Section 2ZZ of the Consumer Fraud Act provides: 

(a) When a motor vehicle dealer, as defined by Sections 5-101 or 

5-102 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, enters into a retail 

transaction where a consumer trades in or sells a vehicle that is 

subject to a lien, the dealer shall: 

(1) within 21 calendar days of the date of sale remit payment to 

the lien holder to pay off the lien on the traded-in or sold 

motor vehicle, unless the underlying contract has been 

rescinded before expiration of 21 calendar days; and 

(2) fully comply with Section 2C of this Act. 

(b) A motor vehicle dealer who violates this Section commits an 

unlawful practice within the meaning of this Act. 

(c) For the purposes of this Section, the term “date of sale” shall be 

the date the parties entered into the transaction as evidenced by 

the date written in the contract executed by the parties, or the 

date the motor vehicle dealership took possession of the traded-

in or sold vehicle. In the event the date of the contract differs 

from the date the motor vehicle dealership took possession of 

the traded-in vehicle, the “date of sale” shall be the date the 
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motor vehicle dealership took possession of the traded-in 

vehicle. 

 

815 ILCS 505/2ZZ 

 

224. Section 1 of the Loan Advertising to Bankrupts Act provides as follows: 

No person engaged in the business of making loans or of selling 

any property or services under installment contracts or charge 

agreements may include in any solicitation of or advertisement for 

such business any language stating or implying that a loan or 

extension of credit will be made to a person who has been adjudged 

a bankrupt. 

815 ILCS 185/1 

 

225. Pursuant to Section 4 of the Consumer Fraud Act, the Illinois Attorney General 

promulgated the Illinois Administrative Rules on Motor Vehicle Advertising, 14 Ill. Adm. Code 

Section 475, which have the force of law.      

226. Section 475 of the Illinois Administrative Code, in relevant portions, provides as 

follows: 

Sec. 475.210 Clear and Conspicuous – Disclosure of Material Terms 

It is an unfair or deceptive act to advertise, offer for sale or sell any 

motor vehicle without disclosing all material terms and conditions 

relating to the offer clearly and conspicuously at the outset of the 

offer so as to leave no reasonable probability that the offering might 

be misunderstood. Material terms include, without limitation, those 

mandated by federal law including, but not limited to, those Acts 

listed in Section 475.250, or state law, or without which the 

advertisement would be false or misleading. 

14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.210 

 

Sec. 475.310 Advertised Price 

It is an unfair or deceptive act to advertise the total price of a motor 

vehicle without including in the advertised price all costs to the 

purchaser at the time of sale, or which are necessary or usual prior 
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to delivery of such vehicle to a purchaser, including any costs of 

delivery, dealer preparation and any other charges of any nature . . . . 

Purchasers shall be able to purchase all vehicles described by the 

advertisement at the advertised price.   

14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.310 

Sec. 475.370. Sales 

It is an unfair or deceptive act to advertise the words “sale”, 

“discount”, “savings”, “price cut”, “reduced”, “clearance”, “tent 

sale”, and other similar terms, which state or imply a price savings, 

unless the current selling price of the vehicle is reduced by a 

reasonable amount from the vehicle’s former (regular) price . . . . It 

is an unfair or deceptive act to advertise the words “sale”, 

“discount”, “savings”, “price cut”, “reduced”, “clearance”, “tent 

sale”, and other similar terms that state or imply a price savings, 

without disclosing the duration of the words that state or imply a 

price savings by stating the number of days or termination date. 

 

14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.370 

 

Sec. 475.540. Trade-Ins 

a) It is an unfair or deceptive act to advertise or offer a specific trade-

in allowance (i.e., “$2500 minimum trade-in”), or a range of 

amounts for trade-ins (e.g., “up to $1,000” or “as much as $1,000”), 

including, without limitation, that the trade-in will be valued at a 

specific amount or guaranteed minimum amount. 

14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.540 

Sec. 475.360 Disclosure of Basis for Price Comparison 

a) It is an unfair or deceptive act to advertise any advertising term(s) 

which compare the dealer’s current selling price with a higher price, 

explicitly or implicitly, unless the basis for the price comparison is 

clearly and conspicuously disclosed; . . . . 

 

14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.360 

Sec. 475.530 Rebates 
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c) Dealers may advertise the availability of a limited rebate if the 

terms of the limitation are clearly and conspicuously disclosed. It is 

an unfair or deceptive act for any dealer to advertise a price or 

amount of an installment payment in which limited rebates have 

been deducted, or to advertise a total amount of rebate if a portion 

of the total consists of a limited rebate. 

 

14 Ill. Adm. Code 475.530 

     Sec. 475.590 Gifts and Free Offers 

a) It is an unfair or deceptive act to advertise or offer free prizes, 

gifts or other incentives in connection with the purchase or lease of 

a vehicle where the vehicle is sold or leased at a price arrived at 

through bargaining or negotiation, unless the dealer meets the 

requirements of subsection (b) of this Section. 

14 ll. Adm. Code 475.590(a) 
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IX. VIOLATIONS OF LAW 

COUNT I: VIOLATIONS OF THE ILLINOIS CONSUMER FRAUD ACT  

227. The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 1 

to 226. 

228. While engaged in a course of trade or commerce, Sherman Dodge committed the 

following unfair and/or deceptive acts or practices declared unlawful under Section 2 of the 

Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/2: 

a. Misrepresenting to consumers in an advertisement, with the intent that consumers 

rely on the misrepresentation, that a vehicle was available for purchase even 

though Sherman Dodge had already sold or leased the vehicle; 

b. Misrepresenting to consumers in an advertisement, with the intent that consumers 

rely on the misrepresentation, that a vehicle was available for purchase and then 

failing to make the vehicle available for purchase; 

c. Misrepresenting to consumers in an advertisement, with the intent that consumers 

rely on the misrepresentation, the price at which Sherman Dodge was obligated to 

sell a vehicle by advertising the same vehicle at different prices in its online and 

print advertisements;  

d. Misrepresenting to consumers in an advertisement, with the intent that consumers 

rely on the misrepresentation, the amount of savings offered by Sherman Dodge’s 

price by advertising different MSRPs for the same vehicle in its online and print 

advertisements; 

e. Misrepresenting to consumers in an advertisement, with the intent that consumers 

rely on the misrepresentation, the amount of savings offered by Sherman Dodge’s 

advertised price by misstating the MSRP of a vehicle; 
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f. Omitting from an advertisement, with the intent that consumers rely on the 

omission, the material fact that when Sherman Dodge pays off a consumer’s 

existing loan or lease on a vehicle traded-in as part of a purchase that the 

consumer will remain responsible for any negative equity on the traded-in 

vehicle; 

g. Misrepresenting to consumers in an advertisement, with the intent that consumers 

rely on the misrepresentation, that Sherman Dodge will eliminate a consumer’s 

financial responsibility for the entire balance of an existing loan even though 

Sherman Dodge may roll part of the balance into a subsequent loan for the 

purchase of a new vehicle;  

h. Unfairly placing an advertisement that offers to obtain financing to purchase an 

automobile to persons adjudged bankrupt in violation of public policy stated in 

Section 1 of the Loan Advertising to Bankrupts Act, 815 ILCS 185/1; and 

i. Violating the 2016 Assurance of Voluntary Compliance entered into with the 

Illinois Attorney General, which, under Section 6.1 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 

815 ILCS 505/6.1, is prima facie evidence of a violation of Section 2 of the 

Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/2, by engaging in the following acts or 

practices: 

i. Misrepresenting to consumers, in an advertisement, that a vehicle was 

available for purchase even though Sherman Dodge had already sold or 

leased the vehicle; 

ii. Selling or leasing vehicles for more than the advertised price; 
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iii. Failing to make available to the public all vehicles described by its 

advertisements at the advertised price; 

iv. Selling or leasing advertised vehicles to consumers for more than the 

lowest advertised price, regardless of whether or not consumers knew of 

the advertised price; 

v. Including limited rebates in its advertised prices; 

vi. Offering or advertising a specific trade-in amount for a trade-in; and 

vii. Advertising with the words “sale” or “sales event” without reducing the 

current selling price of any vehicle listed in its advertisement by at least 

5% from the vehicle’s former price. 

229. While engaged in a course of trade or commerce Sherman Dodge violated Section 

2J.1 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/2J.1, by offering a coupon in connection with the 

retail sale of a motor vehicle.   

230. While engaged in a course of trade or commerce Sherman Dodge violated Section 

2X of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/2X, by distributing a document designed to 

simulate a check without printing the words, “This is not a Check,” on the front and back of the 

check. 

231. While engaged in a course of trade or commerce Sherman Dodge violated Section 

2ZZ of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/2ZZ, by failing to pay off the lien on a vehicle 

traded-in to Sherman Dodge as part of a retail transaction within 21 calendar days of the 

transaction. 
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COUNT II: VIOLATIONS OF THE ILLINOIS MOTOR VEHICLE 

ADVERTISING REGULATIONS 

232.   The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 

1 to 231. 

233. Sherman Dodge violated the Illinois Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations, 14 

Ill. Adm. Code 475.110, et seq., thereby committing deceptive and unfair acts and practices 

declared unlawful under Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 404/2 by: 

a. Advertising an offer to sell a vehicle without disclosing all materials terms and 

conditions relating to the offer in violation of Section 475.210; 

b. Selling advertised vehicles to consumers for more than the advertised price in 

violation of Section 475.310;  

c. Advertising an advertising term which compared the dealer’s then selling price 

with a higher price without clearly and conspicuously disclosing the basis for the 

price comparison in violation of Section 475.360; 

d. Advertising the words “sale” and other similar terms that imply a price savings 

without reducing the selling price of its vehicles by a reasonable amount 

compared to its former price in violation of Section 475.370; 

e. Advertising a price in which limited rebates have been deducted in violation of 

Section 475.530; 

f. Advertising or offering a specific trade-in allowance or a range of amounts for a 

trade-in in violation of Section 475.540; and 

g. Advertising or offering a free gift in connection with the purchase or lease of a 

vehicle where the vehicle is sold or leased at a price arrived at through bargaining 

or negotiation in violation of Section 475.590. 
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X. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court enter an Order: 

A. Finding that Sherman Dodge has engaged in trade or commerce within the 

meaning of Section 1(f) of the Consumer Fraud Act; 

B. Finding that Sherman Dodge violated the 2016 Assurance of Voluntary 

Compliance; 

C. Finding that Sherman Dodge violated Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act by 

engaging in unfair and deceptive acts or practices, including the acts and practices in violation of 

the 2016 Assurance of Voluntary Compliance; 

D. Finding that Sherman Dodge violated Section 2J.1 of the Consumer Fraud Act;  

E. Finding that Sherman Dodge violated Section 2X of the Consumer Fraud Act;  

F. Finding that Sherman Dodge violated Section 2ZZ of the Consumer Fraud Act;  

G. Finding that Sherman Dodge violated the Motor Vehicle Advertising Regulations 

and thereby violated Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act;  

H. Preliminarily and permanently enjoining Sherman Dodge, acting alone or in 

concert with others, from engaging in the acts or practices that violate the Consumer Fraud Act, 

including, but not limited to, the unlawful acts and practices described herein; 

I. Declaring that all contracts entered into between Sherman Dodge and consumers 

by the use of methods and practices declared unlawful are rescinded;  

J. Requiring Sherman Dodge to pay full restitution to consumers;  

K. Ordering Sherman Dodge to pay a civil penalty of $50,000.00 per deceptive act or 

practice, and an additional amount of $50,000 for each act or practice found to have been 
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committed with the intent to defraud as provided in Section 7 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 

ILCS 505/7; 

L. Assessing an additional civil penalty in the amount of $10,000 per deceptive act 

or practice found by the Court to have been committed by Sherman Dodge against a person 65 

years of age and older as provided in Section 7 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/7; 

M. Requiring Sherman Dodge to pay all costs incurred by the Attorney General for 

the investigation and prosecution of this action, as provided by Section 10 of the Consumer 

Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/10; and 

N. Providing such other and further equitable relief as justice and equity may require.  

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  

ILLINOIS, by KWAME RAOUL, 

      ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS  

     

     BY:  /s/Jacob Gilbert                                                          

        Jacob Gilbert 

       

Assistant Attorney General  

      Consumer Fraud Bureau 

 

 

 

KWAME RAOUL 

Illinois Attorney General   

 

SUSAN ELLIS, Chief 

Consumer Protection Division  

 

GREG GRZESKIEWICZ, Bureau Chief 

Consumer Fraud Bureau 

 

ANDREW DOUGHERTY, Assistant Bureau Chief 

Consumer Fraud Bureau 
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AGNES PTASZNIK, Unit Supervisor 

Consumer Fraud Bureau 

 

JACOB GILBERT     

Assistant Attorney General       

Consumer Fraud Bureau     

100 W. Randolph St., 12th floor   

Chicago, IL 60601 

312/814-3876  

jgilbert@atg.state.il.us 

Attorney No. 99000 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
ILLINOIS, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois 
Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge,  
 

Defendant. 
 

 
 
 
 

Case No. 20 CH _______ 
 
 
 
 

 

INDEX OF EXHIBITS TO THE COMPLAINT 

1. Assurance of Voluntary Compliance between Skokie Motor Sales, Inc. d/b/a Sherman 
Dodge and the Office of the Illinois Attorney General, February 17, 2016. 

2. Sherman Dodge Advertisement of May 25, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times. 
3. Sherman Dodge Advertisement of May 26, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times. 
4. Sherman Dodge Advertisement of June 16, 2017 Chicago Sun-Times. 
5. Sherman Dodge Advertisement of June 19, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times. 
6. Sherman Dodge Advertisement of December 10, 2016, Chicago Sun-Times (Circle 

added). 
7. . 
8. . 
9. Sh

Advertisement. 
10. Sherman Dodge February 15, 2019 online advertisement of the 2018 Jeep Renegade 

Sport Stock #189206, as pulled from Google Web cache on March 14, 2019. 
11. Darryl Brisker Contract to Purchase 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport. 
12. Response to Complaint 2019-CONSL- 91264. 
13. Response to Complaint 2018-CONSL- 66491. 
14. Juliette Syas Contract to Purchase 2014 Mercedes E350. 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff,

v.

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant.

EXHIBIT 1

Assurance of Voluntary Compliance between Skokie Motor Sales, Inc. d/b/a Sherman Dodge 
and the Office of the Illinois Attorney General, February 17, 2016
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 2 

 

Sherman Dodge Advertisement of May 25, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times 

 

 

 

  

FILED
8/11/2020 9:49 AM
DOROTHY BROWN
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH05333

10051828

FI
LE

D
 D

AT
E:

 8
/1

1/
20

20
 9

:4
9 

AM
   

20
20

C
H

05
33

3



FI
LE

D
 D

AT
E:

 8
/1

1/
20

20
 9

:4
9 

AM
   

20
20

C
H

05
33

3



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 3 

 

Sherman Dodge Advertisement of May 26, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 4 

 

Sherman Dodge Advertisement of June 16, 2017 Chicago Sun-Times 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 5 

 

Sherman Dodge Advertisement of June 19, 2017, Chicago Sun-Times 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 6 

 

Sherman Dodge Advertisement of December 10, 2016, Chicago Sun-Times (Circle added) 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 7 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 8 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 9 

 

Sherman Dodge  
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 10 

 

Sherman Dodge February 15, 2019 online advertisement of the 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport Stock 
#189206, as pulled from Google Web cache on March 14, 2019 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 11 

 

Darryl Brisker Contract to Purchase 2018 Jeep Renegade Sport 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 12 

 

Response to Complaint 2019-CONSL- 91264 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 13 

 

Response to Complaint 2018-CONSL- 66491 
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Sherman Dodge Chrysler Jeep
7601 N. Skokie, IL 60077 

(847)982-9500 

David Emciso, 

All prices online include all available rebates 
and incentives. Some may require quilifications. We 
do apologize for any misunderstanding or 
miscommunication via email. We do our best to 
give our customers all the savings we can. 

 
  

                            Alex Kocik 
General Manager 

                                                              

(847)-982-3548 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Plaintiff, 

v. 

SKOKIE MOTOR SALES, INC., an Illinois Corporation d/b/a Sherman Dodge, Defendant. 

 

EXHIBIT 14 

 

Juliette Syas Contract to Purchase 2014 Mercedes E350 
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